Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

03158032

Name of Company

7

Stochre Limted (formerly known as Rola-Trac Limit ed)

-++We
Andrew McTear, Townshend House, Crown Road, Norwich, NR1 3DT

Chns Wilhams, Townshend House, Crown Road, Norwich, NR1 3DT

the hquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of-sy/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986
P

The Progress Report covers the penod from 28/06/2015 to 27/06/2016

Signed Date 15 AVGOST 2016

McTear Wilhams & Wood
Townshend House
Crown Road

DA

Ref STOC1333/AMCT/CKW/TG/EJP/TH/SP 16/08/2016 #142
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




Contact
Direct dial
Email

Your ref
My ref

Saskia Peck
01603 877852
sasklapeck@mw-w com

sp/spfcredistoc1333/pf-e

Townshend House
Crown Road
Norwich

NR1 3DT

Office 01603 877540

MCTEAR
WILLIAMS
WOOD

Fax 01603 877549

business rescue and insolvency

To all known creditors/members

15 August 2016

Dear Sirs

Stochre Limited (formerly known as Rola-Trac Limited)
(in creditors’ voluntary hquidation)

| refer to my appeointment as joint liqudator of the above company on 28 June 2013
Pursuant to Rule 4 49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986 this 1s my third progress report to
creditors

1

CAMBRIDGE

Receipts and payments

| enclose as Appendix 1 a copy of my receipts and payments for the penod 28 June
201310 27 June 2016 These are net of VAT

Overview

As detalled in Section 5 preferential creditors have been paid in full, the floating charge
holder has received £50,000 and unsecured creditors have been paid a prescribed part
dividend of 0 054 pence in the pound The likelihood of further distnbutions to the
floating charge holder and unsecured creditors remain uncertain but are considered
unlkely at this stage

Action since previous report

I have continued to investigate a possible misfeasance claim with the assistance of our
solicttors Isadore Golkiman and advice from Counsel The misfeasance claim is formed
of two parts The first concemns the manner in which the intellectual property licence
was terminated by the director On legal advice this part has been abandoned and no
further action will be taken

The second part concerns the inter-company debts and is ongomng

IPSWICH LONDON NORWICH

Partners Andrew McTear FCA, Chns Wihams FCA
David Wood Chns McKoy FCA and Anthony Davidson
All our Insolvency practitioners are licensed In the UK
by The Instiute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

WWW.IMw-W.COm




42

52

53

Stochre Limited {formerly known as Rola-Trac Limited)
Third progress report to creditors

Assets
Book debts

As previously reported we have attempted to collect in the balances due from Terra-XS
Limited and Rola-Trac GmbH who owed approximately £148,000 and £119,000
respectively in rental charges It 1s extremely unlkely that the balances will be
recoverable from either of the companies however we are continuing to review the
circumstances which gave nse to these inter-company debts which may give nse to a
claim against a third party

Misfeasance claim

The intellectual property used and licenced to the company was personally owned by
the director Mr Ardern The licence was terminated prior to the insolvency and 1t was
thought the manner in which this was done may have given rise to a misfeasance
clam However having investigated this thoroughly and based on our legal advice it
has been concluded that no further action should be taken

As detalled above In section 4 1 we are continuing to investigate the circumstances
surrounding the two inter-company debts and the resultant loss suffered by the
company

Creditors’ claims

Preferential creditors

The position remains as previously reported

Floating charge creditors

The position remains as previously reported

Unsecured creditors

The position remains as previously reported

At this stage | do not anticipate being in a position to pay any further dividends to
unsecured creditors however If realisations are achieved from the misfeasance claim
detailled in Section 4 2 above this will be re-assessed

Investigation into the affairs of the company

| undertook an initial investigation into the company's affairs to establish whether there
were any potental asset recovenes or conduct matters that justified further
investigation, taking account of the public interest, potential recovenes, the funds likely
to be available to fund an investigation and the costs involved There were matters that
justified further investigation as reported above

Case control and strategy

Following my appoimntment as hiquidator | assign overall responsibility for the case to a
case manager who Is assisted by other staff as appropniate At the commencement of




Stochre Limited (formerly known as Rola-Trac Limited)
Third progress report to creditors

the case | agree a wniten case strategy with the case manager Monthly case
progression meetings are held between the case manager and myself and six weekly
case progression meetings are held between sehior managers and the case
administrators  In addition formal strategy and statutory reviews are undertaken nine
months following appointment and then annually {for more complex cases these are
also done three months following appointment)

Statutory matters

In accordance with Rule 4 49C(5) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 we can confirm the
following

" Company name Stochre Limited (formerly known as Rola-Trac Limited)

] Registered office Townshend House, Crown Road, Norwich, NR1 3DT

" Registered number 03158032

. Liguidators Andrew McTear & Chris Williams

» Date of appointment 28 June 2013

Remuneration disbursements and expenses

Remuneration and disbursements

At the creditors’ meeting held on 28 August 2012 creditors resolved that my
remuneration as hquidator be fixed by reference to time properly spent in attending to
matters ansing in the iquidation In accordance with this | have drawn the following

remuneration

Figure 1: Summary of time costs for the period 28 June 2015 to 27 June 2016

Hours Amount
charged and
drawn
£ £
Time costs for the period 28 June 2015 to 27 15,568 g2 6,000
June 2016
15,568 92 8,000
Source Liguidator's records

Attached at Appendix 2 1s a summary of my firm's time costs for the penod 28 June
2015 to 27 June 2016 the penod covered by this report  In addition to this attached as
Appendix 3 1s a summary of my firm's total time costs to date A schedule of routine
work typically undertaken 1s attached as Appendix 4 and in the penod covered by this
report | have dealt wath the items that have been ticked

| have spent additional time dealing with the following more complex or time consuming
matters as follows




92

g3

Stochre Lirmnited (formerly known as Rola-Trac Linuted)
Third progress report to creditors

" Investigations Identifying possibie causes of action which could lead to a return
to creditors Considenng and discussing mernits of potential claims with solicitors
and Counsel Interrogating the books and records to provide evidence
Instructing solicitors and Counsel to advise on the merits of the clams  Preparing
documents for solicitors

. Unsecured creditors In addition to the statutory reporting, entering n to
correspondence with creditors about therr claims, prospects and paperwork
required

| was appointed liquidator on 28 June 2013 and the relevant creditors’ guide to
hquidators’ fees in a liquidation and this firm’s practice fee and disbursement recovery
policy can be found on our website www mw-w com by clicking on creditor information
and then fees and costs or can be requested from this office Disbursements are
recovered at cost Our current charge out rates are partner £310, associate £235-
£245, senior manager/manager £195-£235, assistant manager/senior professional
£165-£195, administrator/assistant £120, trainee £45 Our charge out rates are
reviewed annually and since 1 January 2003 have increased by approximately 5% per
annum as detailed in our policy document Further information that | am required to
disclose on ethics, complaints procedures and other statutory regulatory matters can
also be found on our website by clicking on regulatery matters

Liquidation expenses

The major areas of expenditure incurred In the penod of this repert and the reasons
why these were incurred were

] Isadore Goldman Solicitors were nstructed to provide legal advice and
assistance on contentious Issues which have ansen i respect of disputed rental
charges and ownership of the assets and the investigation into a possible
misfeasance claim in respect of the termination of the IP licence In the period
covered by this report they have incurred time costs of £66 00 and in total since
the commencement of the case they have incurred time costs of £21,999 plus
VAT They are instructed on a CFA basis and to date no fees have been paid In
respect of these costs

Attached at Appendix 5 15 a statement of the expenses accrued in the hiquidation during
the period covered by this report

Our chaice of advisors was based on our perception of their experience and ability to
perform the necessary work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the
basis of our fee arrangement with them

Further information

Within 21 days from receipt of this report creditors may request further information
about the remuneration and expenses set out in the report  The request must be made
in writing and made either by a secured creditor or an unsecured creditor or creditors
that total at least 5% n value of unsecured creditors or the permission of the Court
Other than n specific circumstances, which f applicable we would explain, we will
provide this within 14 days




Stochre Limited (formery known as Rola-Trac Limited)
Third progress report to creditors

In addition within 8 weeks of receipt of the report creditors may apply to Court to
challenge the amount and/or basis of the lquidator's fees and the amount of any
proposed expenses or expenses already incurred The application may be made by a
secured creditor, or by unsecured creditor(s) that total at least 10% in value of the
creditors or with the permission of the Court

10 Closure
The following matters are outstanding
" Completion of the investigation into inter-company debts

" Possible payment of a second distrnbution to the floating charge holder and
unsecured creditors depending on the outcome of the above

If you require any further information please do not hesitate to contact Saskia Peck at the
above address

Yours faithfully

s

/

T

Andrew McTear
Joint Liquidator

Enclosures




Appendix 1
Stochre Limited (formerly known as Rola-Trac Limit ed)

{In Liquidation)
Joint Liguidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

IPS SQL Ver 201210

Statement From 28/06/2015 From 28/06/2013
of Affairs To 27/06/2016 To 27/06/2016
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Miscellaneous Recelpts NIL 4504
VAT refund NIL 1,284 00
Surplus funds transferred from ADM a NIL 13,245 92
VAT transferred from ADM account NIL 8,864 19
NIL 23,439 15
COST OF REALISATIONS
BIS Cheque Fees NIL 2575
Appointment takers fees 6,000 00 12,369 00
Legal Fees (1) NIL 408 00
Staticnery & Postage 130 32 130 32
Storage/archiving costs NIL 42 50
Statutory Advertising NIL 148 50
Insurance of Assets NIL 655 08
Bank Charges 7510 237 83
DTl Unclamed Dividends NIL 91 36
(6,205 42) (14,108 34)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Preferential crediter - PAYE/NIC NIL 2700
Pref creditor - RPO wages/hol pay NIL 664 34
Pref cred - E'ees wages/hol pay NIL 108 66
NIL (800 00}
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Unsecured cred - Trade and expense NIL 6,428 24
Unsecured cred - Employees NIL 249 87
Unsecured cred - RPO NIL 30363
Unsecured cred - PAYE/NIC NIL 737 84
NIL {7,719 58)
(6,205.42) 811.23
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recewvable 21376
Non interest bearing account 597 47
811.23

12 August 2016 1213




§1 Z1 940Z Isnbny Z1L #0 Z10Z UaISIBA 1 Jo | abed
00 69571 pawm $934 [MoL
LL 69} 08 £99°9} [ TAY: oo [T 4% or iy 0L 61 [ 1¥] N0y [BoL
£b 822 05 Z0L'E 055l 000 oo o ol9 oLy [ 54 FIOETY Jo uonReRAY
Q0 561 00 62 e a0 i Rr] 000 0za oG aumipuacke g BLoul Bumanay BLE
0o oal 0028 oLy a0 coo ogr aLo 0oo UNCIIE Yueq aunuiodde aid - slessy |1
12822 05.¥6 ) 0oL 000 coo 000 0Zg 08 E uanedny g uoqoe AIGA0Da) WD - 8198y OLE
00 082 00 €2 oLo 0o wo wa 0L 6049 Mpadosd - eSSy goE
00591 05 6% Eo 0o wo 0ED 000 000 SIUBINGW - BSSY  GOE
£Z ¥2Z 05 162 oet 0o 000 (1741} oLt 000 5193p 30 - §)9SSY  ZOE
BY 931 o8 8¥F'L oLR oo 000 4] 0g 0 000 suopeSjEaAL]
6F 5981 s 8yy s oig oo 0] 0zg [i:-44] 000 suanednsawg 002
00 OF1 00 95F') or 0L 09z 00 0 [1¥] or o 0E0 uoypaI)
09 bl 0ePL 000 1 ¥4 000 059 ar g 050 19130 - pRINGISUN IGIPAY 90§
00 St 006 0Zo oo 000 00 a04a ooo paliraas - SIG)pal)  pOs
00U 551 oo Ie oo 000 030 0Zo 000 o000 Spuepwip Aed ¥ GIB(SE - PINCBSUN BIONPAL) (05
¥0 291 05 085's 00 89 08zt og 00 I (18] (R Bujuustd 9 upupy
£l ¥t 05 Lt gez wo oco oz 0z 0 000 maney puoq Speyuent g Buipuog BuBuRLy  OZ6
00 591 0¢ 68 ors 000 0oo ovg 0wa o000 sanieuwo} Buisojo Aoymels gl
98 28l 00 2I§ 08¢ 000 000 (744 0Zo ar o BWn jo uanesynsalsisfisus Buipwaud 7 Butig gLL
9l 822 c8lL L a6 ¥ 0s0 000 Lo 082z ol sBuneaw uoissaibaid ese) LL)
00 561 05 9t} alg oo 00 ¢ we 0L0 000 sdals pau Buieastie 3 Buisnuoud gLl
oosie oS LIt [118:] 0E0 wo 117} 0LZ %l smanal g Abajegs eseo yo ube g ejepdn eredaid gLL
BS Z8% 00502 } (i3] 000 oo 0ge 134 010 Aip 5d| 7 sis(¥08y3 Yo ubls  ojepdn amdald pLL
Bl OrL 00 654 0Lg 060 Lo [f 23 oro 000 XELPUE 1Y¥A 0L
00 srZ 00 961 08aQ ooo 00 ¢ 000 080 w0o Buiaaesy foL
1S vit 00 ¥BS aLs 0os 0o ¢ e oo a0 lBuBja9s §0L
£} L6 00 5t8 alg oLs 120 ez £ 0 010 Buuawyses €ol
0L 091 D058 | 086 0.0 0:0 org Wz aio Surpedar pue Bugy SowElS 001
[3) syen sagu|wIL ¥ SIOjRAS|URUPY sjrunirsajosd Jug sabeuey
ApnoH afueay (310 awsyy fINaH B0l sunTsEy ese] T bW wasiesy '# sajE|d08Y BiaLed UOHIUN HIOM jO UORRIYISEEID

Z Xipuaddy

150d 8poD 1saloid
9102/90/£2 0L S10Z/90/92 w0
(pa nw oB1-B10Y SE UMOLY ABaULcs) palLr 3/Yd0IS - EEELI0LS

Aewiwing 3509 %8 aWil 6dIS Pajte}aq - Ajug awny




L1 g4 9102 snbny 2} +0 2102 uoIsiap | jo | afieq
00 £82°21 POWIIR]D 9984 T0)
£ 651 09 999°6L 05 167 0 #9 08 rol 09 et ol el 06 6T SINOH |Ro)
¥ L6} 000LE'cZ ot 8Lk 0z o 082 oL ok or s 09 95 Sjasay O UOfeS|EoY
DO S6¢ 00 6E 0za 000 Qo0 0w 0Zo 000 BIpLadxa g Buwosun Buw Y 9le
00 oot 00 254 oLy 0o 000 (124 oo 00 g JUNGDOE YUB Jualutodde aud - s18ssy  LLE
¥9 002 00 088 83 0% €8 000 14 06 62 or Ly ozet uonebny P UORIE AIBADDAS [AD - S188SY 0L
19902 00 981 080 000 00 050 oo 0g0 Auodoyd - §1985Y  BOE
LE 0ZL 05 261 091 oogQ oel 0EQ oo 000 B3UBINSY( - $]985Y  50C
£F 161 05 0EL oLe oZo or o 0z0 (¥4 000 S13ap JaLo - slessy  ZOE
Z9 EG) 000ELZ ok ¥l wo 0zo 0zo 0LEL 000 s1qap apay - S1essY  LOE
28 891 [ 134 X3 0929 00 ¢ 00 ¢ (143 0991 (13} suopesipsasu]
00 SEL 00€L9C og 6l 000 oc vl 000 oLy [11:1) spodey ¥OdD 102
¥8 691 006922 o8 zr oo 0L 91 oze - 303 oo suanefiisanu, 00z
¥Z 6} o0 E61'08 [:14 1] 18+ oz 0z 4T oEvL ke sio}padd
¥6 051 05 ¥86 ¢ 0625 0gZ (141} oz iz OF €L 0e0 130 - paIRJesUN SIS 906
00 501 ek 18 09l ooa 08l 0 000 000 [enussajesd - woHp) GOg
9E LEY 05 prl oLt 0E o 000 080 0o 000 PAUINJ3S - UONPA]  #OG
£1 958 05 ¥Fg o 000 oe 000 050 ovo SWIER SdY - wOPAD 10§
vE S51 05 ISE L 08 000 A4 oY s 00 oro spuspwip Ked R @JBJ9RP - PINIBSUN RICIPAID 005
TE'¥FL og £L'ee [ui4 04 08 09 00+ LT¥E] orr orgs Bujuund 2 ugbipy
£L paL 05 L1 (¥ o000 000 oz 0za 000 menal puog Ayepent ¢ Burpuog Bubueuy oZL
00591 00 168 oy s 030 009 or g 000 0600 saieuuq) Buiso LoiniEls 611
zaasl 00 Zte oLS 0o (1o ]4] 0o ¢ Q50 090 8L Jo veneaynsnlrsisfjeus Slipaad 3 Bupg gLt
56822 00 SOE | 0LS oS0 000 0zo (11 ogt sBuneaw uoissabod es8D fit
00561 05 el 00 0o o 000 000 [174] 000 sdas pou Buisasbe g Buisnuoud g1t
00512 05 HE'L oL9 CEQ 000 0g 0Lt 0§l smanal g ADaiens ssed ;o ubis g ojepdn siedald G|
85 Lgl 0009¢ | 054 (k] 000 oLE oF ¥ (1] Kerp S % S151D9BUD ko ubls g eyEpdn aiBdalg Pl
69 SE} 00 bBE | oZ 0} oE ) 0eZ 066 0.0 00 X8 puB I¥A 804
DO 5 00 961 080 0o 0o 0 000 080 000 Butjanes) 7oL
0Z 504 00882 09 92 0592 000 oL 0 000 000 [BUEIARAS S0k
S5 68 055692 01 0E T4 1 06§ 0z s 0.0 010 Buvased €0l
Fl 0§l 0§ 52291 ob 801 (i1} 0992 09 EZ 0z g 069 Mo ubls pus maway ZoL
62 191 00 3EG £ 0840 0Z8 oS vl or ¥ or v Bujuodas pue Buily Aoimeis 004
{3} ;yen saaujei] ¥ SIOJERSIURUPY Heuc)eRajoud Jug sJofieuey
Apnch abeisay (3} 0 awy SINOH [[oL flns|ssy e 7 suby wmsery 7 saR0sTY LIBUMRS UORIUN YIOM, JO UORRIYISSRID

¢ xipuaddy

1S0d 3po) yeloid
9102/90/£Z ©1 £10Z/90/8Z tuoiS
(pa Nwir] Je1] gy SB UMOLY AUBLLIO)} PBjILLN AIUD0)S - EEE100LS

Aewwng 3509 2 dwWIl 6dIS Pajlelaq - Anug awiy




Routine work undertaken

Time spent on casewaork is recorded In 6 minute units under the following categones

Statutory and compllance

Collating iuhal information to enable us to carry out our statutory duties including creditor information, details
of assets and other information

Prowding mitial statutory neotifications of our appontment to the Registrar of Companies, clients, creditors,

other stakeholders and advertising our appointment

Issung press releases and posting information on our website

Prepanng statutory receipts and payment accounts

Arranging bonding

Ensurning comphance with all statutery obligations within the relevant timescales

Strategy documents, checklist and reviews

Formulating, monitonng and reviewing case strategy and meetings with internal and external parties to agree

the same

Briefing staff on the case strategy and matters in relation to vanous work streams

Regular reviews of progress and case management including team update meetings and calls

Rewviews, corespondences and other work

Rewviewing matters affecting the outcome

Allocating and managing staff/case resourcing and reviews

Agreeing content of engagement letters with other professionals and taking adwvice and haising generally

Dacumenting strategy decisions

Cashiering

Setting up bank accounts and dealing with the Company's pre-appointment accounts

Prepanng and processing voucher for the payment of post appoiniment invoices

Appendix 4

Camed out In
penod of report

r

r



. Creating remittances and sending payments to settle post appointment invoices
" Prepanng payroll payments for retained staff, dealing with salary related queries and confirming payments with
the employee’s banks

- Reconciling pest-appointment bank accounts

Tax

. Gathenng (nitial information from the Company’s records In relation to taxation

. Submtting inhal notifications to HM Revenue & Customs

" Reviewing the Company's pre-appointment corporation tax and VAT position

L] Analysing and considering the tax effects of various sale options, tax planming for efficient use of tax assets

and to maximise realisations

- Analysing VAT related transactions

. Dealing with post appointment tax returns and compliance

Shargholders

. Prowiding notification of our appointment

. Responding to enquines from shareholders

. Prowiding copies of statutory reperts to the shareholders

General

- Reviewing time cosls data and producing analysis of time incurred which 15 comphant with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9

. Locating relevant Company books and records, arranging for therr collection, isting records and dealing with
ongoing storage

Trading

. Prepanng cash flow statements to monitor the cash position

- Attending to supplier and custemer quenes and correspondence

. Raising, approving and monitoring purchase orders and setting up control systems for trading

™



Negotiating and making direct contact wath vanous suppliers as necessary to prowde addtional information

and undertakings, including agreeing terms and conditions in order to ensure continued support

Securing petty cash on site and monitoring spend

Dealing with 1ssues 1n relation to stock and other assets required for trading

Communicabing and negotiating with customers regarding ongoing supplies including agreeing terms and

condrtions

Monitoring stock and stock reconcihiations

Dealing with hauliers to ensure ongoing services

Ensuring ongoing prowision of emergency and other essental services to site

Assof realisations

Collating information from the Company's records regarding the assets

Liaising with agents regarding the sale of assets

Rewviewing outstanding debtors and agreeing debt collection strategy

Liaising with Company credit control staff and communicating with debtors

Seeking tegal advice in relation to book debt collections

Rewviewing the inter-company debtor position between the Company and other group companies

Property matters

Reviewing the Company's leasehold properties including review of leases

Communicating with landlords regarding rent, property occupation and other issues

Performing land registry searches

Sale of business

Planning the strategy for the sale of the business and assets including nstruction and llaison with professional
adwvisers

Collating relevant information and drafting informatton memerandum n relation to the sale of the Company's
business and assets and advertising the business for sale




. Dealing with quenes from nterested parties and managing the information flow to potential purchasers

. Managing site visits with interested partes, fielding due diigence quenes and maintaining a record of
interested parbes

L] Carrying out sale negotiations with interested parties

Health and safety

- Ensuring that legal and licensing obligations are complied with

" Ongoing health and safety compliance

Open cover insurance

- Arranging ongoing insurance cover for the Company’s business and assets

] Liaisng with the post appointment insurance brokers to prowde informaton, assess nsks and ensure
appropnate cover In place

. Assessing the level of insurance premiums

Employees

. Dealing with quenes from employees regarding various matters relating to therr employment

. Dealing with statutory employment related matters including statutory notices to employees and making
statutory submissions to the relevant government departments

- Administering the Company’s payroll including associated taxation and other deductions and prepanng PAYE
and NIC returns

. Communicating and corresponding with HM Revenue & Customs
. Dealing with 1ssues ansing from employee redundancies including statutory notifications and haising with the
Redundancy Payments Service

. Managing ciaims from employees

Pensions

. Callating information and reviewing the Company’s pension schemes

- Calculating employee pension contributions and review of pre-appointment unpaid coninbutions

- Ensuning comphance with our duties to 1ssue statulory notices




Communicating with employees’ representatives concerning the effect of the administration on pensions and
dealing wath employee quenes

Chents, creditors and claims

Drafting and circulating our proposals

Convening and prepanng for the meeting of clients and creditors

Creating and updating the list of chents and unsecured creditors

Responding to engquines from clients and creditors regarding submussion of their claims

Rewviewing completed forms submutted by chents and credrtors, recording claim amounts and maintaining claim

records

Agreeing secured/preferential/clentiunsecured claims

Drafting our progress report

Investigations/directors

Rewviewing Company and directorstup searches and adwsing the directors of the effect of the insolvency

Liaising with management to produce the Statement of Affairs and filing this document wath the Registrar of

Companies

Arranging for the redirection of the Company's mall

Rewviewing the questionnaires submitted by the Directors of the Company

Reviewing pre-appointment transactions

Reporting on the director's conduct to the Insolvency Service




Appendix 5

Stochre Limited (formerly known as Rola-Trac Limited
(in creditors’ voluntary liquidation)

Statement of expenses incurred and not paid for in the period 28 June 2015 to 27 June
2016

Nature of expense Detalls Amount of accrued
expense

Professional fees
Legal fees Isadore Goldman 66 00




